
KC-369-21 

 

Meeting Date: 
Agenda Item No: 

 

Kitsap County Board of Commissioners 

Office/Department:        Community Development 
Staff Contact:                 Angie Silva  
Agenda Item Title:         KC-369-21 – Safebuilt Professional Services  

Recommended Action: Move that the board approve  KC-369-21 - Safebuilt Professional Services  

Summary: 
 
 

The scope of this contract is to provide supplementary, on-call development 

permitting review services for land use, environmental regulations, and 

development engineering (consisting of stormwater, grading and traffic review) 

due to recent increases in permitting activity and to support evaluation of the 

applicant requested third party / outside review services program as allowed in 

KCC 21.04.140. Services provided under this contract are intended only to 

augment the department’s existing workforce under the following circumstances: 

• Specialized work in situations which current County staff do not have the 
necessary technical expertise; or 

• Specific projects for which, or during periods which, the ordinary capacity 
of County staff resources represented by the AFSCME Collective 
Bargaining Agreement 1308, in accordance with the terms of the contract, 
are insufficient to process permitting workload within the County target 
timelines; or 

• Temporary backfill of vacant staff position(s); or 

• Temporary backfill for staff on leave, special assignment, 
emergency/disaster response, or training. 

• Applicant requested third party / outside review services 

Attachments: 1. Contract Review Sheet 
2. Professional Service Contract 

A. Description of Services  
B. Compensation 

Fiscal Impact for this Specific Action 

Expenditure required for this specific action: $150,000.00 

Related Revenue for this specific action: $0.00 

Cost Savings for this specific action: $0.00 

Net Fiscal Impact: $150,000.00 

Source of Funds: DCD 00168 Fees 

Fiscal Impact for Total Project 

Project Costs: $150,000.00 

Project Costs Savings: $0.00 

Project Related Revenue: $0.00 

Project Net Total: $150,000.00 

  

Office/Departmental Review & Coordination  

Office/Department Elected Official/Department 
Director 

 

Community Development Jeff Rimack  



KC-369-21 

  

 

Contract Information 

Contract Number 
Date Original Contract 

or Amendment 
Approved 

Amount of Original 
Contract Amendment 

Total Amount of 
Amended Contract 

KC-369-21 Pending $150,000.00 $150,000.00 

    



KC-369-21 

  

 

Kitsap County 

CONTRACT REVIEW SHEET 
(Chapter 3.56 KCC) 

A. CONTRACT INFORMATION (for Contract Signing Authority, see KCC 3.56.075) 

 1. Contractor Safebuilt LLC 

 2. Purpose To provide supplementary development permitting review services for DSE. 

 3. Contract Amount $150,000.00 Disburse  x Receive   

 4. Contract Term Upon execution to June 30, 2023 

 5. Contract Administrator Angie Silva Phone [County Rep Phone] 

 Approved: Jeff Rimack Date  

 Department Director 

B. AUDITOR – Accounting Information 

 1. Contract Control No. KC-369-21 

 2. Fund Name DCD 00168 Fees 

 3. Payment from-Revenue to CC/Account No. 1681.5419.4000/1688.5419.4000 

 Reviewer Dave Schureman Date  5/28/21 

 4. Comments  

C. AUDITOR – Grant Review  
Signature only required if grant funded contract 

 1.   Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer NA Date  

 2. Comments:  

D. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Risk Manager Review 

 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer Timothy M. Perez Date 6/2/2021 

 2. Comments:  

E. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Budget Manager Review  
Signature required if $50,000 or more OR if signed by Board of Commissioners (regardless of dollar amount) 

 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer Aimée Campbell Date 05/27/2021 

 2. Comments:  

F. HUMAN RESOURCES – Human Resources Director Review  
Signature only required if union or employment contract 

 1.   Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer  Date  

 2. Comments:  

G. INFORMATION SERVICES – Information Services Director Review  
Signature only required if technology contract 

 1.   Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer  Date  

 2. Comments:  

H. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 

 1. X Approved as to Form  Not Approved as to Form 

 Reviewer Lisa Nickel Date 05/27/21 

 2. Comments:  With comment to contract administrator. 

Date Approved by Authorized Contract Signer:  Date  

RETURN SIGNED ORIGINALS TO: Robyn Readwin @ MS- 36 






























